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Dear Editor,
The RECOVERY study recently reported significant 

mortality improvement from dexamethasone in hospi-
talized patients affected by Coronavirus Disease 2019 
(COVID-19) [1]. The impressive 35% reduction in the rel-
ative risk of mortality achieved in the ventilated subset of 
patients was surprising given that such a clear signal has 
not been seen in previous extensive research either into 
viral pneumonia or acute respiratory distress syndrome 
(ARDS). This prompted us to examine past randomised 
controlled trials (RCTs) in ARDS more closely in terms 
of impact of the type of glucocorticoid, dosing and com-
mencement of treatment on mortality.

Previous studies of glucocorticoid use in viral influ-
enza have lacked rigorous RCT interrogation. An asso-
ciation was however suggested between steroid use and 
an increased risk of mortality [2]. This may relate to 
impaired production of type I interferons, the first line of 
defence against severe viral respiratory infections [3]. The 
use of steroids in previous coronavirus outbreaks (SARS 
and MERS) was overall associated with more complica-
tions and delayed viral clearance [4, 5]. Expert opinion 
and clinical trials support the use of corticosteroids in 
severe community-acquired pneumonia [6, 7]. However, 
no clear outcome benefit has been shown for steroid use 
in ARDS despite decades of research (Table  1) (Search 
methodology available in Online Resource). Accordingly, 
the World Health Organisation initially advised against 
routine use of corticosteroids in COVID-19 disease out-
side a clinical trial [8] and the Surviving Sepsis Campaign 
gave a weak recommendation with some of the experts 

deferring judgment until higher quality direct evidence 
was available [9].

At first glance, it is difficult to reconcile how steroids, 
with no clear evidence in ARDS and potential harm in 
viral pneumonitis, can be associated with such a mor-
tality benefit in COVID-19 associated severe respira-
tory failure in RECOVERY. Methodological queries will 
doubtless be raised as this was an open-label study with 
withdrawals and crossovers and an unspecified treatment 
duration. While an impressive outcome was achieved in 
the sicker cohorts, it is difficult to explain why benefit 
was only seen in male patients under 70 years old; a sig-
nal-to-harm was seen in a sizeable proportion of patients 
who were not receiving oxygen at the time of enrolment; 
and a marked outcome difference was seen using a 7-day 
cut-off from symptom onset, especially as few would 
have been hospitalised within the first 5 days.

The RECOVERY study may have shed some light on 
the different results achieved in the various ARDS RCTs 
where low-dose dexamethasone appears to provide the 
greatest benefit. Of all glucocorticoids, only dexametha-
sone lacks any mineralocorticoid activity. The role of 
mineralocorticoid activity in the progression of pulmo-
nary hypertension is suggested by pre-clinical data [10]. 
The lower dose regimen may strike the right balance 
between anti-inflammatory and immunosuppressive 
effects. Indeed, higher doses of steroids (methylpredni-
solone) were associated with harm, and this was most 
evident in early sepsis studies [11]. The benefit from 
later commencement in COVID-19 disease may relate 
to a beneficial effect on the resolution of lung injury with 
less clinical impact from any delay in viral clearance after 
7  days. The timing of viral clearance with COVID-19 is 
shorter than SARS or MERS [12].

While the results of the RECOVERY cannot be extrap-
olated beyond COVID-19, and does warrant further 
scrutiny, the use of early low-dose dexamethasone in 
ARDS merits further attention.
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Table 1 Randomised controlled trials of steroids in ARDS

Author 
(Year)

Setting Enrolment 
criteria

Aetiology 
of ARDS

Initiation 
timing

Protocol Hydrocortisone 
equivalent dose 
for 70 kg adult

Mortality 
in control 
arm

Mortality 
in treat-
ment arm

Risk ratio 
for death

Bernard 
(1987) [13]

7 ICUs, 
USA

PaO2/FiO2
 ≤ 300 mmHg

Multifactorial Within 24 h 30 mg/kg of 
methyl-predni-
solone 6 h/day 
for 24 h

42,000 mg  
× 1 day

31/49
(63%)

30/50
(60%)

0.95
(0.69–1.29)

Meduri 
(1998) [14]

4 ICUs, 
USA

AEC defini-
tion and 
‘lung injury 
score’ 

Multifactorial After 7 days 
of ventila-
tion

2 mg/kg of 
methyl-predni-
solone followed 
by 2 mg/kg for 
14 days then 
tapering

700 mg stat
700 mg × 14 days
Then tapering

5/8
(63%)

0/16
(0%)

0.05
(0–0.78)

Steinberg 
(2006) [15]

25 ICUs, 
USA

PaO2/FiO2
 < 200 mmHg

Multifactorial Between 
days 7 and 
28

2 mg/kg of 
methyl-predni-
solone followed 
by 0.5 mg/
kg 6 hourly for 
14 days then 
tapering

700 mg stat
700 mg × 14 days
Then tapering

26/91
(29%)

26/89
(29%)

1.02
(0.65–1.62)

Meduri 
(2007) [16]

5 ICUs. 
USA

AEC definition Multifactorial Within 72 h 1 mg/kg of 
methyl-predni-
solone followed 
by infusion of 
1 mg/kg/day 
for 14 days 
then tapering

350 mg stat
350 mg × 14 days
Then tapering

17/28
(61%)

48/63
(76%)

1.25
(0.9–1.74)

Liu 
(2012) [17]

1 ICU, 
China

PaO2/FiO2
 ≤ 200 mmHg

Multifactorial Within 72 h 100 mg TDS of 
hydrocortisone 
for 7 days

300 mg × 7 days 7/14
(50%)

2/12
(17%)

0.33
(0.08–1.31)

Rezk 
(2013) [18]

1 ICU, 
Kuwait

PaO2/FiO2
 ≤ 200 mmHg

Pneumonia
Trauma

Within 48 h 1 mg/kg of 
methyl-predni-
solone followed 
by infusion of 
1 mg/kg/day 
for 14 days 
then tapering

350 mg stat
350 mg × 14 days
Then tapering

3/9
(33%)

0/18
(0%)

0.08
(0–1.32)

Tongyoo 
(2016) [19]

1 ICU, 
Bang-
kok

AEC definition Pneumonia
Sepsis

Within 12 h 50 mg of 
hydrocortisone 
6 hourly for 
7 days

200 mg × 7 days 40/99
(40%)

34/98
(35%)

0.86
(0.6–1.23)

Villar 
(2020) [20]

17 ICUs, 
Spain

PaO2/FiO2
 ≤ 200 mmHg

Multifactorial Within 24 h 20 mg dexameth-
asone once 
daily for 5 days 
then 10 mg for 
other 5 days

500 mg × 5 days
250 mg × 5 days

50/138
(36%)

29/139
(21%)

0.58
(0.39–0.85)

Recovery
(2020)

176 ICUs, 
UK

Patients 
admitted 
with COVID-
19

COVID-19 Not stated Dexamethasone 
6 mg daily for 
up to 10 days 
(median 6 days)

150 mg 
x ≤ 10 days

1065/4321
(25%)

452/2104
(22%)

0.83
(0.74–0.92)

No oxygen 
requirement

137/1034
(13%)

85/501
(17%)

1.22
(0.86—1.75)

Supplemental 
oxy-
gen ± NIV

650/2604
(25%)

275/1279
(22%)

0.8
(0.67—0.96)

Mechanical 
ventilation

278/683
(41%)

94/324 
(29%)

0.65
(0.44–0.88)

AEC American European Consensus; NHLBI National Heart, Lung, Blood Institute; NIV non-invasive ventilation
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