LETTER

Steroids in ARDS: more light is being shed



Nishkantha Arulkumaran^{1*}, Timothy Arthur Chandos Snow^{1,2}, Alessia Longobardo¹, David Brealey¹

© 2020 Springer-Verlag GmbH Germany, part of Springer Nature

Dear Editor,

The RECOVERY study recently reported significant mortality improvement from dexamethasone in hospitalized patients affected by Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) [1]. The impressive 35% reduction in the relative risk of mortality achieved in the ventilated subset of patients was surprising given that such a clear signal has not been seen in previous extensive research either into viral pneumonia or acute respiratory distress syndrome (ARDS). This prompted us to examine past randomised controlled trials (RCTs) in ARDS more closely in terms of impact of the type of glucocorticoid, dosing and commencement of treatment on mortality.

Previous studies of glucocorticoid use in viral influenza have lacked rigorous RCT interrogation. An association was however suggested between steroid use and an increased risk of mortality [2]. This may relate to impaired production of type I interferons, the first line of defence against severe viral respiratory infections [3]. The use of steroids in previous coronavirus outbreaks (SARS and MERS) was overall associated with more complications and delayed viral clearance [4, 5]. Expert opinion and clinical trials support the use of corticosteroids in severe community-acquired pneumonia [6, 7]. However, no clear outcome benefit has been shown for steroid use in ARDS despite decades of research (Table 1) (Search methodology available in Online Resource). Accordingly, the World Health Organisation initially advised against routine use of corticosteroids in COVID-19 disease outside a clinical trial [8] and the Surviving Sepsis Campaign gave a weak recommendation with some of the experts

London, Gower St, London WC1E 6BT, UK

Full author information is available at the end of the article



deferring judgment until higher quality direct evidence was available [9].

At first glance, it is difficult to reconcile how steroids, with no clear evidence in ARDS and potential harm in viral pneumonitis, can be associated with such a mortality benefit in COVID-19 associated severe respiratory failure in RECOVERY. Methodological queries will doubtless be raised as this was an open-label study with withdrawals and crossovers and an unspecified treatment duration. While an impressive outcome was achieved in the sicker cohorts, it is difficult to explain why benefit was only seen in male patients under 70 years old; a signal-to-harm was seen in a sizeable proportion of patients who were not receiving oxygen at the time of enrolment; and a marked outcome difference was seen using a 7-day cut-off from symptom onset, especially as few would have been hospitalised within the first 5 days.

The RECOVERY study may have shed some light on the different results achieved in the various ARDS RCTs where low-dose dexamethasone appears to provide the greatest benefit. Of all glucocorticoids, only dexamethasone lacks any mineralocorticoid activity. The role of mineralocorticoid activity in the progression of pulmonary hypertension is suggested by pre-clinical data [10]. The lower dose regimen may strike the right balance between anti-inflammatory and immunosuppressive effects. Indeed, higher doses of steroids (methylprednisolone) were associated with harm, and this was most evident in early sepsis studies [11]. The benefit from later commencement in COVID-19 disease may relate to a beneficial effect on the resolution of lung injury with less clinical impact from any delay in viral clearance after 7 days. The timing of viral clearance with COVID-19 is shorter than SARS or MERS [12].

While the results of the RECOVERY cannot be extrapolated beyond COVID-19, and does warrant further scrutiny, the use of early low-dose dexamethasone in ARDS merits further attention.

^{*}Correspondence: nisharulkumaran@doctors.org.uk

¹ Bloomsbury Institute of Intensive Care Medicine, University College

Author (Year)	Setting	Enrolment criteria	Aetiology of ARDS	Initiation timing	Protocol	Hydrocortisone equivalent dose for 70 kg adult		Mortality in treat- ment arm	Risk ratio for death
Bernard (1987) [13]	7 ICUs, USA	PaO₂/FiO₂ ≤300 mmHg	Multifactorial	Within 24 h	30 mg/kg of methyl-predni- solone 6 h/day for 24 h	42,000 mg × 1 day	31/49 (63%)	30/50 (60%)	0.95 (0.69–1.29)
Meduri (1998) [14]	4 ICUs, USA	AEC defini- tion and 'lung injury score'	Multifactorial	After 7 days of ventila- tion	2 mg/kg of methyl-predni- solone followed by 2 mg/kg for 14 days then tapering	700 mg stat 700 mg × 14 days Then tapering	5/8 (63%)	0/16 (0%)	0.05 (0–0.78)
Steinberg (2006) [15]	25 ICUs, USA	PaO ₂ /FiO ₂ < 200 mmHg	Multifactorial	Between days 7 and 28	2 mg/kg of methyl-predni- solone followed by 0.5 mg/ kg 6 hourly for 14 days then tapering	700 mg stat 700 mg × 14 days Then tapering	26/91 (29%)	26/89 (29%)	1.02 (0.65–1.62)
Meduri (2007) [16]	5 ICUs. USA	AEC definition	Multifactorial	Within 72 h	1 mg/kg of methyl-predni- solone followed by infusion of 1 mg/kg/day for 14 days then tapering	350 mg stat 350 mg × 14 days Then tapering	17/28 (61%)	48/63 (76%)	1.25 (0.9–1.74)
Liu (2012) [17]	1 ICU, China	PaO ₂ /FiO ₂ ≤200 mmHg	Multifactorial	Within 72 h	100 mg TDS of hydrocortisone for 7 days	300 mg x 7 days	7/14 (50%)	2/12 (17%)	0.33 (0.08–1.31)
Rezk (2013) [18]	1 ICU, Kuwait	PaO₂/FiO₂ ≤200 mmHg	Pneumonia Trauma	Within 48 h	1 mg/kg of methyl-predni- solone followed by infusion of 1 mg/kg/day for 14 days then tapering	350 mg stat 350 mg × 14 days Then tapering	3/9 (33%)	0/18 (0%)	0.08 (0–1.32)
Tongyoo (2016) [19]	1 ICU, Bang- kok	AEC definition	Pneumonia Sepsis	Within 12 h	50 mg of hydrocortisone 6 hourly for 7 days	200 mg × 7 days	40/99 (40%)	34/98 (35%)	0.86 (0.6–1.23)
Villar (2020) [<mark>20</mark>]	17 ICUs, Spain	PaO₂/FiO₂ ≤200 mmHg	Multifactorial	Within 24 h	20 mg dexameth- asone once daily for 5 days then 10 mg for other 5 days	500 mg × 5 days 250 mg × 5 days		29/139 (21%)	0.58 (0.39–0.85)
Recovery (2020)	176 ICUs, UK	Patients admitted with COVID- 19	COVID-19	Not stated	Dexamethasone 6 mg daily for up to 10 days (median 6 days)	150 mg x≤10 days	1065/4321 (25%)	452/2104 (22%)	0.83 (0.74–0.92)
		No oxygen requirement Supplemental oxy- gen±NIV					137/1034 (13%) 650/2604 (25%)	85/501 (17%) 275/1279 (22%)	1.22 (0.86—1.75 0.8 (0.67—0.96
		Mechanical ventilation					278/683 (41%)	94/324 (29%)	0.65 (0.44–0.88)

Table 1 Randomised controlled trials of steroids in ARDS

AEC American European Consensus; NHLBI National Heart, Lung, Blood Institute; NIV non-invasive ventilation

The online version of this article (https://doi.org/10.1007/s00134-020-06230-z) contains supplementary material, which is available to authorized users.

Author details

¹ Bloomsbury Institute of Intensive Care Medicine, University College London, Gower St, London WC1E 6BT, UK. ² Royal Free Perioperative Research Group, Royal Free Hospital, London, UK.

Funding

Not applicable.

Availability of data and material

Not applicable.

Compliance with ethical standards

Conflicts of interest

The authors declare that they have no conflict of interest.

Publisher's Note

Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Accepted: 21 August 2020

Published online: 4 September 2020

References

- RECOVERY Collaborative Group, Horby P, Lim WS, Emberson JR, Mafham M, Bell JL, Linsell L, Staplin N, Brightling C, Ustianowski A, Elmahi E, Prudon B, Green C, Felton T, Chadwick D, Rege K, Fegan C, Chappell LC, Faust SN, Jaki T, Jeffery K, Montgomery A, Rowan K, Juszczak E, Baillie JK, Haynes R, Landray MJ (2020) Dexamethasone in Hospitalized Patients with Covid-19 - Preliminary Report. N Engl J Med. https://doi.org/10.1056/NEJMo a2021436
- Ni YN, Chen G, Sun J, Liang BM, Liang ZA (2019) The effect of corticosteroids on mortality of patients with influenza pneumonia: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Crit Care 23(1):99
- Jalkanen J, Pettila V, Huttunen T, Hollmen M, Jalkanen S (2020) Glucocorticoids inhibit type I IFN beta signaling and the upregulation of CD73 in human lung. Intensive Care Med. https://doi.org/10.1007/s00134-020-06086-3
- Stockman LJ, Bellamy R, Garner P (2006) SARS: systematic review of treatment effects. PLoS Med 3(9):e343
- Arabi YM, Mandourah Y, Al-Hameed F, Sindi AA, Almekhlafi GA, Hussein MA, Jose J, Pinto R, Al-Omari A, Kharaba A, Almotairi A, Al Khatib K, Alraddadi B, Shalhoub S, Abdulmomen A, Qushmaq I, Mady A, Solaiman O, Al-Aithan AM, Al-Raddadi R, Ragab A, Balkhy HH, Al Harthy A, Deeb AM, Al Mutairi H, Al-Dawood A, Merson L, Hayden FG, Fowler R, Saudi Critical Care Trial, Group (2018) A Corticosteroid therapy for critically ill patients with middle east respiratory syndrome. Am J Respir Crit Care Med 197(6):757–767
- Torres A, Chalmers JD, Dela Cruz CS, Dominedo C, Kollef M, Martin-Loeches I, Niederman M, Wunderink RG (2019) Challenges in severe community-acquired pneumonia: a point-of-view review. Intensive Care Med 45(2):159–171
- Torres A, Ferrer M, Niederman MS (2018) Adjuvant therapies in critical care: steroids in community-acquired pneumonia. Intensive Care Med 44(4):478–481
- WHO Clinical management of severe acute respiratory infection when novel coronavirus (2019-nCoV) infection is suspected. 2020. https://www.

who.int/publications-detail/clinical-management-of-severe-acute-respi ratory-infection-when-novel-coronavirus-(ncov)-infection-is-suspected. Accessed on 26 June 2020

- Alhazzani W, Moller MH, Arabi YM, Loeb M, Gong MN, Fan E, Oczkowski S, Levy MM, Derde L, Dzierba A, Du B, Aboodi M, Wunsch H, Cecconi M, Koh Y, Chertow DS, Maitland K, Alshamsi F, Belley-Cote E, Greco M, Laundy M, Morgan JS, Kesecioglu J, McGeer A, Mermel L, Mammen MJ, Alexander PE, Arrington A, Centofanti JE, Citerio G, Baw B, Memish ZA, Hammond N, Hayden FG, Evans L, Rhodes A (2020) Surviving Sepsis Campaign: guidelines on the management of critically ill adults with Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). Intensive Care Med 46(5):854–887
- Preston IR, Sagliani KD, Warburton RR, Hill NS, Fanburg BL, Jaffe IZ (2013) Mineralocorticoid receptor antagonism attenuates experimental pulmonary hypertension. Am J Physiol Lung Cell Mol Physiol 304(10):L678–L688
- Cronin L, Cook DJ, Carlet J, Heyland DK, King D, Lansang MA, Fisher CJ Jr (1995) Corticosteroid treatment for sepsis: a critical appraisal and metaanalysis of the literature. Crit Care Med 23(8):1430–1439
- To KK, Tsang OT, Leung WS, Tam AR, Wu TC, Lung DC, Yip CC, Cai JP, Chan JM, Chik TS, Lau DP, Choi CY, Chen LL, Chan WM, Chan KH, Ip JD, Ng AC, Poon RW, Luo CT, Cheng VC, Chan JF, Hung IF, Chen Z, Chen H, Yuen KY (2020) Temporal profiles of viral load in posterior oropharyngeal saliva samples and serum antibody responses during infection by SARS-CoV-2: an observational cohort study. Lancet Infect Dis 20(5):565–574
- Bernard GR, Luce JM, Sprung CL, Rinaldo JE, Tate RM, Sibbald WJ, Kariman K, Higgins S, Bradley R, Metz CA et al (1987) High-dose corticosteroids in patients with the adult respiratory distress syndrome. N Engl J Med 317(25):1565–1570
- Meduri GU, Headley AS, Golden E, Carson SJ, Umberger RA, Kelso T, Tolley EA (1998) Effect of prolonged methylprednisolone therapy in unresolving acute respiratory distress syndrome: a randomized controlled trial. JAMA 280(2):159–165
- Steinberg KP, Hudson LD, Goodman RB, Hough CL, Lanken PN, Hyzy R, Thompson BT, Ancukiewicz M (2006) National heart, lung, and blood institute acute respiratory distress syndrome clinical trials, network efficacy and safety of corticosteroids for persistent acute respiratory distress syndrome. N Engl J Med 354(16):1671–1684
- Meduri GU, Golden E, Freire AX, Taylor E, Zaman M, Carson SJ, Gibson M, Umberger R (2007) Methylprednisolone infusion in early severe ARDS: results of a randomized controlled trial. Chest 131(4):954–963
- Liu L, Li J, Huang YZ, Liu SQ, Yang CS, Guo FM, Qiu HB, Yang Y (2012) The effect of stress dose glucocorticoid on patients with acute respiratory distress syndrome combined with critical illness-related corticosteroid insufficiency. Zhonghua Nei Ke Za Zhi 51(8):599–603
- Rezk A, Mohamed Ibrahim A (2013) Effects of methyl prednisolone in early ARDS. Egypt J Chest Dis Tuberc 62:5
- Tongyoo S, Permpikul C, Mongkolpun W, Vattanavanit V, Udompanturak S, Kocak M, Meduri GU (2016) Hydrocortisone treatment in early sepsisassociated acute respiratory distress syndrome: results of a randomized controlled trial. Crit Care 20(1):329
- 20. Villar J, Ferrando C, Martinez D, Ambros A, Munoz T, Soler JA, Aguilar G, Alba F, Gonzalez-Higueras E, Conesa LA, Martin-Rodriguez C, Diaz-Dominguez FJ, Serna-Grande P, Rivas R, Ferreres J, Belda J, Capilla L, Tallet A, Anon JM, Fernandez RL, Gonzalez-Martin JM, Dexamethasone in, Ards network (2020) Dexamethasone treatment for the acute respiratory distress syndrome: a multicentre, randomised controlled trial. Lancet Respir Med 8(3):267–276